

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES SUPREME COURT Manila

SECOND DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution dated 15 February 2021 which reads as follows:

"A.C. No. 12948 [Formerly CBD Case No. 17-071] (Rolando Sajor v. Atty. Ruben Curaza). – The Court NOTES the September 7, 2019 Notice of Resolution in CBD Case No. 17-071 of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) Board of Governors (Board) which resolved to adopt the findings of fact and recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner dated February 5, 2018, and to dismiss the complaint for lack of merit; transmitted by October 8, 2020 Letter of IBP Director Randall C. Tabayoyong, Commission on Bar Discipline, together with the records of the case.

Considering that the findings of fact, conclusions of law, and recommendation of the Investigating Commissioner in the attached February 5, 2018 Report and Recommendation,² as approved by the Board, are supported by the evidence on record and by applicable laws, the Court **ADOPTS** and **APPROVES** these findings and recommendation, and resolves to **DISMISS** the complaint against Atty. Ruben Curaza.

Accordingly, the case is considered **CLOSED** and **TERMINATED**.

SO ORDERED."

By authority of the Court:

TERESITA ACCINO PUAZON

Division Cherk of Court 1/4 3/18

19 MAR 2021

¹ Rollo, p. 16.

² Id. at 17-18,

ROLANDO SAJOR (reg) Complainant Purok Ettiquita, Tagatong Carmen, Agusan Del Norte

ATTY. RUBEN CURAZA (reg) Respondent No. 003 Marcos M. Calo Street 8600 Butuan City

*DIRECTOR RANDALL C. TABAYOYONG (reg) IBP Commission on Bar Discipline Integrated Bar of the Philippines Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1605 Pasig City

INTEGRATED BAR OF THE PHILIPPINES (reg) Doña Julia Vargas Avenue Ortigas Center, 1605 Pasig City

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICE (x) LIBRARY SERVICES (x) [For uploading pursuant to A.M. No. 12-7-SC]

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ATTORNEY (x)
OFFICE OF THE REPORTER (x)
PHILIPPINE JUDICIAL ACADEMY (x)
Supreme Court, Manila

THE BAR CONFIDANT (x) Supreme Court, Manila

*For this Resolution only.

Please notify the Court of any change in your address.

AC12948. 2/15/2021(99)URES